with reference to the independent valuation provided by independent valuer. The
consideration of the Acquisitions was based on the valuation of China Energy, China Petro
as at 30 September 2012 and the valuation of China Coal Alliances as at 31 December 2012
respectively. Based on these valuations and there is no material change to the respective
trading business up to the Latest Practicable Date, and there is no event that will affect the
future profits to be generated from the business under China Energy, China Petro and
China Coal Alliances, the Directors do not foresee any material impairment on the
investments made or to be made up to the Latest Practicable Date.

IX. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITIONS

The following table shows the shareholding structure (i) as at the as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) upon completion of the Acquisitions and the issue of all the
Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion of
the Acquisitions and the issue of

all the Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage
Number of

Shares
Approximate

percentage

Shareholders

Twin Star Global Limited
(Note) 340,267,659 51.04% 340,267,659 49.44%

The Vendor – – 21,554,877 3.13%

Public Shareholders 326,398,341 48.96% 326,398,341 47.43%

Total 666,666,000 100% 688,220,877 100%

Note: Mr. Wong Wai Sing and Mr. Chum Hon Sing are the directors and shareholders of Twin Star
Global Limited, a company beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Wai Sing and Mr. Chum Hon Sing as
to 50% and 50% respectively, and the executive directors of the Company and are deemed to be
interested in 340,267,659 Shares held by Twin Star Global Limited.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 38 –

X. CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTION

After completion of the Previous Acquisition, the Group entered into the China
Petro Marketing Service Agreement with China International Resources. China
International Resources is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability,